504518110 08/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4564815

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MILLAGHI MEDICAL, INC. (HOOMAN ASBAGHI)	03/18/2017
MILLAGHI MEDICAL, INC. (DONALD L. MILLERD)	03/20/2017
MILLAGHI MEDICAL, INC. (PHILIP SPIEGEL)	03/18/2017
MILLAGHI MEDICAL, INC. (KAMBIZ ADIBZADEH)	03/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALIDAD FAR TASH	
Street Address:	2764 N. GREEN VALLEY PKWY	
Internal Address:	UNIT 8888	
City:	HENDERSON	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89014	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8216187
PCT Number:	US2010036922
Patent Number:	8216188
PCT Number:	US2011049428
Patent Number:	8747361
Application Number:	13917556
Application Number:	61874771
Patent Number:	9456775
Application Number:	15280040
PCT Number:	US2014052515

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(317)236-9907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:317-635-8900Email:ptodocket@bgdlegal.com

Correspondent Name: JOH	N V. DANILUCK		
Address Line 1: BING	GHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP		
Address Line 2: 10 V	VEST MARKET STREET, SUITE 2700		
Address Line 4: IND	ANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127825.000001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN V. DANILUCK		
SIGNATURE:	/John V. Daniluck/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2017		
Total Attachments: 10			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medie	cal to Tash#page1.tif		
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page2.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page3.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page4.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page5.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page6.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page7.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Medical to Tash#page8.tif			
source=Assignment from Millagh Media	cal to Tash#page9.tif		
source=Assignment from Millagh Medie	cal to Tash#page10.tif		

Whereas, Millaghi Medical, Inc., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 7960 Convoy Court, San Diego, CA 92111, represents and warrants that it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in attached Appendix A (collectively, PATENTS), and who is hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR or PARTY;

Whereas, Alidad Far Tash, an individual having a mailing address of 2764 N. Green Valley Pkwy, Unit 8888, Henderson, NV 89014 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE or PARTY) desires to obtain all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said PATENTS and in any Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

Whereas, Donald L. Millerd of 7960 Convoy Court, San Diego, CA 92111, and Hooman Asbaghi of 2500 6th Avenue Apartment 1008, San Diego, CA 92103, are inventors, either individually or jointly, as named in the PATENTS (collectively, INVENTORS);

ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and INVENTORS agree as follows:

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of good, valuable and sufficient consideration to ASSIGNOR by the separate Patent Assignment Agreement executed on or about March _____, 2017 (date to be inserted by hand later) and which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and INVENTORS have transferred, and by these presents do transfer unto ASSIGNEE, by this Assignment and Agreement (hereinafter, ASSIGNMENT) : all of the entire right, title, and interest, both foreign and domestic, including the beneficial interest, in, to and under, including all rights to file, all rights of priority and all causes of action related to, the PATENTS, and in, to and under any applications for United States Letters Patent, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, including all reissues and extensions thereof, both in the United States and foreign countries (collectively, INVENTIONS).

ASSIGNOR and INVENTORS agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said INVENTIONS in this and all foreign countries for the use of ASSIGNEE and assigns. ASSIGNOR and INVENTORS agree that ASSIGNEE can assign any or all of the INVENTIONS of this AGREEMENT without their prior consent.

All PARTIES and INVENTORS, both in a representative capacity and also as individuals signing this ASSIGNMENT, acknowledge and consent to joint representation by Bingham Greenebaum Doll LLP for purposes of preparing this ASSIGNMENT, and further waive any future claims against Bingham Greenebaum Doll LLP regarding this ASSIGNMENT. Both PARTIES and all INVENTORS acknowledge their right to retain their own independent legal counsel, and further that they have been given sufficient time to do so.

This ASSIGNMENT shall be governed and controlled in all respects by the laws of the United States, and in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Both PARTIES and INVENTORS consent to the courts of California in connection with any dispute arising under the ASSIGNMENT.

If any provision of this ASSIGNMENT shall be ruled invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that ruling shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this ASSIGNMENT, which remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect as if this ASSIGNMENT had been executed with the invalid portion eliminated.

Both PARTIES and INVENTORS, and all of the undersigned acknowledge and consent to the public filing of this ASSIGNMENT with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or with any governmental patent office representing a country in which any of the patents and applications referred to herein have been filed.

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 version 2 Page 1 of 9

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT
WITNESS Assignor's and Inventor's hand this day of day of and, 2017.
/
A Contraction of the second se
Hooman Asbaghi, as Vice President of Millaghi

Medical, Inc., and also as INVENTOR

As the above named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to the United States patent applications, PCT international patent applications, and foreign patent applications listed in Appendix A, which show my name as an inventor. I further declare that the patents and applications of Appendix A naming me as inventor were made by me or were authorized to be made by me. I further declare that I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the patent applications and patents of Appendix A. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

STATE OF <u>California</u>)
6):SS
COUNTY OF SanDiess)

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Hooman Asbaghi, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing statements as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 18 day of March, 2017.



5 Rup	Vie	Unt
0.140	Notai	y Public

Printed: Elyce Murie Martinez

Resident of <u>San Diego</u> County

My Commission Expires:

10/20/2020

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 version 2 Page 2 of 9

WITNESS Assignor's and Inventor's hand this 20 day of March 2017.

Donald L. Millerd, as President of Millaghi Medical, Inc., and also as INVENTOR

As the above named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to the United States patent applications, PCT international patent applications, and foreign patent applications listed in Appendix A, which show my name as an inventor. I further declare that the patents and applications of Appendix A naming me as inventor were made by me or were authorized to be made by me. I further declare that I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the patent applications and patents of Appendix A. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

STATE OF _____ COUNTY OF_____) : SS

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Donald L. Millerd, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing statements as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and N	otarial Seal this	day of	, 2017.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	Notary Public	
	Printed:		
	Resident of _		County
My Commission Expires:		С <u>и</u> т	,) <u>) 1,6 </u>]
	Verv	See attached	I notarial continued

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 version 2 Page 3 of 9

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of San Diego }

On (3/2)/30/7 before me, Alex Melgoza, Notary Public

personally appeared Ochald L. Millerd

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

ALEX MELGOZA WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission No. 2040726 OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY Commission Expires September 8, 2017 Notary Public Signature (Notary Public Seal) INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary Ssignment aiitt law. (Title or description of attached document) · State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Harpoment Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which (Title or description of attached document continued) must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. · The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her Number of Pages Advanced Document Date commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). • Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this Individual (s) information may lead to rejection of document recording. Corporate Officer • The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Nesiden-Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form, (Title) · Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of □ Partner(s) the county clerk. Attorney-in-Fact Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this 4 Trustee(s) acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document, ٠ Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Other Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). · Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple, 2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865



WITNESS Assignor's hand this _____ day of ______ day. 2017.

Alidad Far Tash, as ASSIGNEE

Space provided for notarization

Selo de \$20.00 pago por meio de verba, art.23º T.G.I.S. No:148 Emol.\$10.00

Reconheço, presencialmente, a assinatura supra de \$ is TASH ALIDAD FAR, de quem verifiquei a identidade por exibição do Bihete de Identidade de Residente Permanente de Macau n° 1467105(1), emitido em 17/06/2015 por D.S.I. de Macau.

Taipa, 17 de Março de 2017 Cartòno Notarial das Ilhas, O ajudante 何佳翁 Ho Sin Ian

1

编號:153 手續費:\$10.00 本人當場認定季達勝 TASH ALIDAD FAR 於上面的簽名, 並透過其出示的由身份證明局於 2015 年 06 月 17 日發出 編號為 1467105(1)的澳門永久性居民身份證證實具身 份。

他仔、於二零一七年三月十七日 海島公證署助理員 何情菌 Ho Sin Ian

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 version 2 Page 4 of 9

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 18 day of MARCH 2017. Philip Spiegel, as shareholder of Millaghi Medical, Inc. STATE OF): SS COUNTY OF Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Philip Spiegel, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "ASSIGNMENT" as his voluntary act and deed. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this day of 2017. Motary Rublic G Printed: Resident o County My Commission Expires: KAREN A GALASSO Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01GA6301751 Qualified in Westchester County My Commission Expires Apr 21, 2018

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 version 2 Page 5 of 9

day of Masch 2017. WITNESS Assignor's hand this_

Kampiz Adibzadeh, Esq., as shareholder of Millaghi Medical, Inc.

STATE OF <u>California</u>; ss COUNTY OF <u>CONTRA</u> COSTA; SS

A notary public or other officer completing this certificati verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and add the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Kambiz Adibzadeh, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "ASSIGNMENT" as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 19 day of March. 2017.

8. ohm COMMA # 2152400 OTARY PUBLIC . CALIFORMA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Notary Public

Printed: <u>**D**</u>, <u>Oh</u>, <u>Oh</u>, <u>C</u>, <u>Oh</u>, <u>Oh</u>, <u>C</u>, <u>Oh</u>, <u>Oh</u>

My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Milleghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Dog. 18130074 version 2 Page 6 of 9

APPENDIX A Attachment to ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Between Millaghi Medical, Inc. and Alidad Far Tash

	SAFETY CATHETER FAMILY 1					
1.8	xket 1335	INVENTOR	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO. FILED	PATENT NO. DATE	
00	0002	Millerd	C 1.95	12/494,108	8,216,187	
		Asbaghi	US	06/29/2009	07/10/12	
	n/a	Millerd	~~~	PCT/US2010/036922		
		Asbaghi	PCT	06/01/2010		
00	0003	Millerd	(Carried and Carried and Carri	PI1012155-2		
		Asbaghi	Brazil	Brazil 12/28	12/28/2011	
00	0004	Millerd	and the second	201080029225.X	ZL201080029225.X	
		Asbaghi	China	12/29/2011	07/29/2015	
00	0005	Asbaghi	· · · · · · · · · · ·	10794525.5		
		Millerd	Europe	12/22/2011		
00	0006	Millerd	Japan	2012-518532		
		Asbaghi		12/28/2011		

20 280 880 23480 588 <u>.</u>88 24 24

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 Page 7 of 9

APPENDIX A Attachment to ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Between Millaghi Medical, Inc. and Alidad Far Tash

SAFETY CATHETER FAMILY 2 (CIP) Docket SERIAL NO. PAT NO.						
121335	INVENTOR	COUNTRY	FILED	DATE		
~~~~~	Millerd	US	12/874,200	8,216,188		
000007	Asbaghi	03	09/01/2010	07/10/12		
	Millerd	PCT	PCT/US2011/049428			
n/a	Asbaghi	<b>F</b> 01	08/26/2011			
	Millerd	Brazil	1120130051612			
000008	Asbaghi	D162.8	03/01/2013			
000000	Millerd	Canada	2,809.960			
000009	Asbaghi	Canaua	04/03/2013			
000040	Millerd	China	201180042375.9	ZL201180042375.9		
000010	Asbaghi	Contraction of the second seco	03/01/2013	04/06/2016		
000044	Millerd		11822406.2	2611491		
000011	Asbaghi	Europe	02/26/2013	04/13/2016		
	Millerd	×	11822406.2	2611491		
000023	Asbaghi	Austria	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
	Millerd	274 m mm m m r r	11822406.2	2611491		
000024	Asbaghi	Germany	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
	Millerd	(Commondo	11822406.2	2611491		
000025	Asbaghi	Denmark	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
000000	Millerd	Cennon	11822406.2	2611491		
000026	Asbaghi	France	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
	Millerd	tuning	11822406.2	2611491		
000027	Asbaghi	Ireland	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
	Millerd	Nd a Sec	11822406.2	2611491		
000028	Asbaghi	Italy	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
aaaaaa	Millerd	T. Alexan	11822406.2	2611491		
000029	Asbaghi	Turkey	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
	Millerd	Count Ballada	11822406.2	2611491		
000030	Asbaghi	Great Britain	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
****	Millerd	A. L.F.	11822406.2	2611491		
000038	Asbaghi	Spain	08/26/2011	04/13/2016		
	Millerd		2013-527144	5944391		
000012	Asbaghi	Japan	02/28/2013	06/03/2016		
	Millerd		13/544,914	8.747,361		
000013	Asbaghi	US	07/09/2012	06/10/2014		
	Millerd		13/917,556			
000014	Asbaghi	US	06/13/2013			

ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074 Page 8 of 9

#### APPENDIX A Attachment to ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Between Millaghi Medical, Inc. and Alidad Far Tash

Docket 121335	INVENTOR	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO. FILED	DLLECTOR PAT NO. DATE	
			61/874,771	ule	
000016	Millerd	USPROV	09/06/2013	n/a	
······		1.25	14/068,630	9,456,77	
000018	Millerd	US	10/31/2013	10/04/201	
			15/280,040		
000039	Millerd	US	09/29/2016	~~	
		РСТ	US2014/052515	n la	
000020	Millerd		08/25/2014	n/a	
	A #116.00		2014315524		
000031	Millerd	Australia	08/25/2014		
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	A 8183	······································	1120160050711		
000032	Millerd	Brazil	08/25/2014		
	* \$255 5	Mar. 1.	2,923,448		
000033	Millerd	Canada	08/25/2014		
	N. 6: 18	(Pinima)	201480056922.2		
000034	Millerd	China	08/25/2014		
	* #C22		14841730.6		
000035	Millerd	Europe	08/25/2014		
			2016-540911		
000036	Millerd	Japan	08/25/2014		
000037	Millerd	South Korea	10-2016-7009117		



ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT Millaghi Medical, Inc. to Alidad Far Tash Docket No. 600915.000700-TASH BGD Doc. 18130074

## RECORDED: 08/24/2017